
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: AM/AJD 

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk  

Date: Wednesday, 21 July 2021 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 29 July 2021, at 4.30 pm 
in the District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth, Chesterfield S42 6NG. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher, 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:Alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 8 July 2021.  
 

4   Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2020/21  (Pages 10 - 31) 
 

 Report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 

5   Housing Strategy - TO FOLLOW   
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications 
 

6   Rykneld Homes Anti Social Behaviour Policy  (Pages 32 - 47) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications 
 

7   Urgent Items (Public)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

8   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Private Session 
 

9   The Management Agreement with Rykneld Homes Limited for the 
Management of the Council's Housing Stock - TO FOLLOW   
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications  
 
                                                                           (Paragraph 3 and Paragraph 5) 
 

10   Pine View New Build  (Pages 48 - 57) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications  
 
Key Decision                                                                                  (Paragraph 3) 
 

11   Purchase of New Properties at Alderman Park, Hasland  (Pages 58 - 63) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications 
 
Key Decision                                                                                 (Paragraph 3) 
 

12   Sharley Park Development  (Pages 64 - 89) 
 

 Report of Councillor J Kenyon, Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Transformation and 
Climate Change 
 
Key Decision                                                                                 (Paragraph 3)  
 

13   Coronavirus (Covid-19) - Contingency Planning Update   
 

      (Paragraph 4) 
 

14   Urgent Items (Private)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

Page 4



 

 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 JULY 2021 
 

Present: 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  

 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
In attendance: Cllr K Tait (Item 4) Councillor A Hutchinson (Item 5) Councillor A Foster 
(Item 8) 
 
Also Present: 
  
K Apps Head of Economic Growth, Regeneration & Housing Delivery 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
S Veerman 
A Maher 

Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
Senior Governance Officer 

 
 
CAB/
20/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor A Dale, Councillor M Foster and 
Councillor P Parkin contributed to the meeting virtually, through the electronic 
Conference Call system.  They did not participate in the decisions taken by 
Cabinet at the meeting. 
 

CAB/
21/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

CAB/
22/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
23/2
1-22 

Obesity in Younger Residents Scrutiny R
[...]
hinson, on its review of Tourism, Business and Non 
Business. Members heard about the scope and purpose of the review. In 
particular, that the Committee had sought to gauge the progress made 
towards the Council’s goals of promoting Tourism and the Visitor Economy, 
determine how businesses in the Visitor Economy could be supported more 
effectively and especially, how more employment and spending within the Visitor 
Economy, might be secured. 
 
The review identified those measures which the Council had successfully put in 
place, as well as those areas where there was room for improvement. In 
particular, it stressed the importance of a clear ‘brand’ image, in order to raise the 
profile of the District and so help promote more effectively North East Derbyshire 
as a tourist destination.  
 
Cabinet thanked all those who had been involved in the review for their valuable 
work and their recommendations. Cabinet felt that the Scrutiny Committee had 
highlighted the right issues and in particular, the importance of working in 
partnership in order to promote Tourism and the Visitor Economy across the 
District. 
 

RESOLVED 

 

(1) That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the Growth Scrutiny 

Page 6



 

 

Committee review into Tourism Business and non-Business, as set out 

in the report. 

 

(2) That a detailed response to the Committee’s specific recommendations, 

as set out in the report, be prepared.  

 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of the Growth Scrutiny 
Committee Review’s findings and respond to its recommendations.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered by Cabinet. 
 

CAB/
25/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Public Session) 
 
None. 
 

CAB/
26/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006).  The category of exempt information is stated after each item.  
 

CAB/
27/2
1-22 

Health and Wellbeing and Working from Home during the Pandemic 
 
Cabinet considered a report of the Chair of the Organisation Scrutiny 
Committee, Councillor A Foster, on the Scrutiny Committee’s review of the 
Health and Wellbeing of Council staff working from home during the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic.  
 
Members heard that the review had identified specific measures which had been 

put into place to support staff during the lockdowns and when Government rules 

had required them to work from home. It also highlighted those area where there 

was room for improvement and the lessons which had been learned over this 

period. 

The report suggested that, moving forward, these lessons would be of help in 

implementing the Council’s ‘Agile Working Policy’. Cabinet was reminded that this 

Policy would enable employees to work more flexibly, including at home, and not 

just at their designated workplaces. 

Cabinet thanked all those who had been involved in the review for their valuable 
work.  Members discussed the implementation of the Agile Working Policy. They 
recognised the importance of keeping this Policy under review and asked that the 
Scrutiny Committee’s views be taken into account as part of this.  
 

RESOLVED 

 

(1) That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the Organisation 

Scrutiny Committee review into Health and Wellbeing Working from 

Home, as set out in the report. 

Page 7



 

 

 

(2) That a detailed response to the Committee’s specific recommendations, 

as set out in the report, be prepared.  

 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Organisation Scrutiny Committee 
Review’s findings and respond to its recommendations.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered by Cabinet. 

(Paragraphs 1 & 2) 
 

CAB/
28/2
1-22 

EMH Group Housing Development, Holmewood 
 
The report to Cabinet sought approval for a financial contribution to help fund a 
mixed tenure development at Holmewood. This development, it was 
explained, would include a supported living scheme for people with learning 
disabilities. The contribution would be met through the use of ‘Commuted 
Sums’ or payments made to the Council that had to be spent by a certain 
date.  
 
Cabinet discussed the proposal and especially the valuable contribution which 
the supported living scheme for people with learning difficulties would make to 
the District. Members welcomed this as well as the provision of shared 
ownership properties within the development. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) That Cabinet agreed to provide grant funding for the housing development 

scheme using the Commuted Sums as specified in the report 
 
(2).    That Cabinet receives a further report explaining the other Commuted Sums 

which are currently by the Council. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To provide much needed specialist accommodation 
in the District and to provide Shared Ownership properties. This would be in line 
the Council Plan 2019-23 objective to ‘Promote Home Ownership’ within the 
District. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – The option of not 
supporting this development was considered but rejected as not in the interests of 
the District or its residents. It would also mean that sensitive Commuted Sums 
would be lost. Making effective use of these sums is a key priority for Housing 
Strategy. 

(Paragraph 3) 
 

CAB/
29/2
1-22 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 

(Paragraph 4) 
 

Page 8



 

 

CAB/
30/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Private Session) 
 
None.  
 

Page 9



1 
 

Agenda Item No  
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet  
 

29 July 2021 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2020/21 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder with Responsibility for Finance 

 
 Classification:  This report is public 
 

Report By:  Jayne Dethick, Head of Finance and Resources (S151 Officer) 
 

Contact Officer:  as above 
 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 PURPOSE/SUMMARY 
 

To inform Cabinet of the outturn position of the Council for the 2020/21 financial year.  
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Cabinet note the outturn position in respect of the 2020/21 financial year 

 
2. That Cabinet approve the proposed carry forward of revenue budgets as detailed 

in 2.9 totalling £0.087m.    
 

3. That Cabinet approve the proposed carry forward of capital budgets detailed in 
Appendix 3 totalling £6.960m.    

 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Yes 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

  
 IMPLICATIONS 
  
 Finance and Risk         Yes   No  
 
 The financial implications are set out within the body of the report.   
 

 Members should note that the budgets against which we have monitored the 2020/21 
outturn were those agreed within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. The Medium 
Term Financial Plan gave careful consideration to both the affordability of the budgets 
that were approved, and to ensuring that the level of balances remained adequate for 
purposes of enabling sound financial management.  

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report. The risk of not achieving a 
balanced budget, together with the risk that the Council’s level of financial balances will 
be further eroded are currently key corporate risks identified on the Council’s Strategic 
Risk Register. The outturn report shows the budget has been balanced in 2020/21 and 
the level of reserves protected.  

 
 While the 
[...]
et effectively securing a 

favourable financial outturn position despite many challenges faced during the 
Coronavirus pandemic. In particular the Council successfully met its financial savings 
target of £0.217m. A contribution of £0.594m has been made to the Resilience Reserve 
from efficiencies identified in the revised budget and at outturn. Two budgets have been 
identified for rollover into 2020/21 totalling £0.087m 

  
3.2 HRA 
 
 The HRA continues to operate within the parameters set by the 30 Year Business Plan 

and the MTFP. Officers will be working with Rykneld Homes to ensure that the Business 
Plan continues to reflect the impact of recent government legislation, and that the HRA 
remains sustainable over the 30 year period of the Business Plan. 

 
3.3 Capital Programme 
 
 The Capital Programme saw progress on approved schemes during the 2020/21 financial 

year despite the disruptions due to the Coronavirus pandemic. There are, however, a 
limited number of schemes which are work in progress and this requires that the 
associated expenditure and funding be carried forward into the 2021/22 financial year.    

 
3.4 Capital Financing 
 
 Capital expenditure during 2020/21 has been fully financed in line with the approved 

programme. 
 
 
3.5 Treasury Management 
 
 The Council operated in line with its agreed Treasury Management Strategy during the 

2020/21 financial year. This ensures that lending and borrowing arrangements were 
prudent and sustainable, minimising the risk of financial loss to the Council. Effective 
management of these arrangements ensured that interest costs during the year were 

Page 20



12 
 

minimised in order to assist the Council’s revenue position whilst interest receivable 
reduced slightly.  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The financial outturn report for 2020/21 is primarily a factual report detailing the actual 

position compared to previously approved budgets therefore there are no alternative 
options that need to be considered.     

 
4.2 The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts has been undertaken in line 

with the Council’s policy and service delivery framework and in the light of the risks and 
issues facing the Council over the period of the current MTFP.  If these risks do not 
materialise or are settled at a lower cost than anticipated then the earmarked reserves 
will be reassessed and returned to balances where appropriate. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
3 
4 

General Fund Outturn detail 2020/21 
HRA Outturn 2020/21 
Capital Expenditure Outturn 2020/21 
Treasury Management Outturn 2020/21 

Background Papers  

 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Jayne Dethick – Head of Finance and Resources (01246) 217078 
 
 

 

Page 21

file:///C:/dfsroot/UserFiles/CorporateServices/Typing/New%20Committees/MEMBERS%20HYPERLINK/CABINET/ARCHIVE/2014/CABINET%202%20JULY%202014/Appendix%20C%20to%20AGIN%208(c).pdf
file:///C:/dfsroot/UserFiles/CorporateServices/Typing/New%20Committees/MEMBERS%20HYPERLINK/CABINET/ARCHIVE/2014/CABINET%202%20JULY%202014/Appendix%20E%20to%20AGIN%208(c).pdf


GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT - DETAILED OUTTURN 2020/21 APPENDIX 1

Current 

Budget 

2020/21

Outturn 

2020/21 Variance

£ £ £

Environment & Enforcement

Director Environment & Enforcement

5700 Strategic Director - Environment & Enforcement 54,892 55,538 646

5706 HS2 (3,550) (3,546) 4

1218 Community Safety 20,080 33,038 12,958

Head of Service Environmental Health

1283 Emergency Planning 17,447 16,447 (1,000)

3400 Environmental Protection 71,122 84,403 13,281

3401 Food, Health & Safety 151,130 151,659 529

3402 Environmental Enforcement 93,382 78,149 (15,233)

3403 Community Outreach 0 0 0

3404 Licensing (12,013) (14,748) (2,735)

3405 Pollution 106,682 97,355 (9,327)

3407 Pest Control 49,180 41,422 (7,758)

3408 Home Improvement 20,477 19,781 (696
[...]
ury Management Strategy.  
 
Compliance with Treasury Limits 
 
During the financial year the Council continued to operate within the treasury limits set 
out in the Council’s Borrowing and Investment Strategy.   
 

 Actual 
2020/21 
£000’s 

Set Limits 
2020/21 
£000’s 

Authorised Limit (total Council external 
borrowing limit) 

193,170 
 

199,485 

Operational Boundary 188,170 194,485 

 

Page 31



North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

29 July 2021  
 

Rykneld Homes Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
 
Report of the Councillor A Powell, Portrfolio Holder for Housing, Communities 

and Communications  
 

Classification: This report is public     
 
Report By:  Karl Apps 
 
Contact Officer: Di Parker 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
The Council, as a landlord, is required by section 218A of the Housing Act 1996 
to publish policies and procedures for dealing with anti-social behaviour (ASB). 
Rykneld Homes Limited has procedures in place to tackle ASB occurring in 
Council owned properties and their neighbourhoods. The Anti-social Behaviour 
Policy is designed to inform the public of how to report incidents and how 
Rykneld Homes Limited, on behalf of the Council, handles and responds to these 
issues. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. To seek Cabinet approvel and adopt the final draft of Rykneld Homes Limited 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy on behalf of the Council 
 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder - yes 
 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

The Anti-Social Behaviour Policy does not pose any additional financial risk.  Each 

case will be assessed and dealt with in accordance to procedures already in place 

and in line with the legislative framework.   

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
 

The Anti-Social Behaviour Policy is developed within a legislative framework and  

reflects national statutory guidance and wider loc
[...]
utes of Last Meeting
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2020/21
	6 Rykneld Homes Anti Social Behaviour Policy
	App 1 to AGIN 6
	App 2 to AGIN 6

	10 Pine View New Build
	App 1 to AGIN 10
	App 2 to AGIN 10

	11 Purchase of New Properties at Alderman Park, Hasland
	App 1 to AGIN 11

	12 Sharley Park Development
	App A to AGIN 12
	App B to AGIN 12




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 29 JULY 2021 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Jeremy Kenyon Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
K Apps Head of Economic Growth, Regeneration & Housing Delivery 
M Broughton Joint Head of Transformation and Organisation 
K Shillitto Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
 
CAB/
31/2
1-22 

Apologies for Absence 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor M Foster and Councillor P Parkin 
contributed to the meeting virtually, through the electronic Conference Call 
system.  They did not participate in the decisions taken by Cabinet at the meeting. 
 

CAB/
32/2
1-22 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this time. 
 

CAB/
33/2
1-22 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2021 were 
approved as a true record. 
 

CAB/
34/2
1-22 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Financial Outturn 2020/21 
 
The report to Cabinet explained the outturn position for the 2020/21 financial year. 
Cabinet was asked to note the information and to agree that specific revenue and 
capital budgets be now carried forward.  
 
Members were reminded of the financial challenges which the Council had faced 
during the year as a result of the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic, and the 
impact of these on its budget. In this context, Cabinet was informed about the 
reduction in fees and charges received because of the temporary closure of 
leisure centres, as well as the reduced income from the Council’s MOT 
Testing and Commercial Waste Collection services.  
 
Cabinet noted the financial assistance which the Council had received during 
2020-21. In particular, Members heard that the Council received £1.440M in 



 

Covid Response grant funding during the year. This grant funding had helped 
ensure that services continue to be delivered. In addition, the Government had 
provided funding to compensate for a proportion of the reduced income received 
from fees and charges. 
 
Members discussed the report. They welcomed the actions which had been taken 
to deal with the financial risks which had faced the Council during 2020/21. They 
also highlighted the challenging savings targets that would need to be made 
during the remaining years of the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet noted the outturn position in respect of the 2020/21 financial 

year. 
 

(2) That Cabinet approved the carry-forward of revenue budgets, as detailed 
in Section 2.9 of the report, totalling £0.087M. 
 

(3) That Cabinet approved the carry-forward of capital budgets, as detailed in 
Appendix 3 to the report, totalling £6.960M. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To highlight the effective budget management 
achieved during 2020-21, which enabled the Council to secure a favourable 
financial outturn position, despite the many challenges that it faced as a result of 
the Coronavirus (Covid-19) pandemic. To carry forward unused revenue and 
capital budgets.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The financial outturn report 
for 2020/21 was primarily a factual report detailing the actual position compared 
to previously approved budgets. Consequently, there were no alternative options 
to be considered. 
 
The allocation of resources to earmarked reserve accounts was undertaken in 
line with the Council’s policy and service delivery framework and in the light of the 
risks and issues facing the Council over the period of the current Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP). If these risks do not materialise or are settled at a lower 
cost than anticipated then the earmarked reserves would be reassessed and 
returned to balances where appropriate. 
 

CAB/
35/2
1-22 

Housing Strategy 
 
Cabinet discussed the Housing Strategy for 2021-2024.  Members heard how the 
Strategy set key housing objectives for the District and included an action plan of 
specific initiatives to achieve these objectives 
 
Cabinet discussed the Strategy. Members expressed their support for it and the 
contribution that it would make towards achieving the key housing objectives to 
promote home ownership, improve existing housing and protect the most 
vulnerable people. Cabinet welcomed the suggested actions to increase 
supported housing for vulnerable people in the District and reflected on the action 
which had already been taken to help achieve this.  
 



 

Cabinet supported the commitment in the Strategy to work in partnership to 
achieve the key housing objectives. Members welcomed the opportunity that this 
would offer to work with its housing management company Rykneld Homes 
Limited (RHL) to help achieve the Council’s goals.   
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet approved and adopted the Housing Strategy 2021-
2024.  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION – To provide a strategic framework for meeting the 
District’s housing needs and to set out a clear plan of how this framework will be 
implemented.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED & REJECTED - The option of not adopting the 
Housing Strategy was considered but rejected.  The Strategy will provide the 
Council with the opportunity to create a targeted and robust approach to meeting 
housing needs in the District.  It will provide evidence of this robust and targeted 
approach and so help secure funding from external sources.  
 

CAB/
36/2
1-22 

Rykneld Homes Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
 
Cabinet considered the revised Rykneld Homes Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
Policy.  Members heard about the range of changes which had been made to the 
Policy. These included a more appropriate and up-to-date definition of what 
constitutes Anti-Social Behaviour, as well a clearer process for how complaints 
should be dealt with.  
 
Cabinet discussed the revised Policy. Members reflected on the impact which 
Anti-Social Behaviour can have on families and communities. They welcomed 
the changes that had been made to the Policy and the greater clarity about 
how complaints would be dealt with. Cabinet asked that the Strategy be 
promoted within local communities, in order to help highlight and explain the 
complaints process 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet approved and adopted the Rykneld Homes Limited 
Anti-Social Behaviour Policy on behalf of the Council. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - Adopting the policy will enable the Council to 
discharges its legal responsibilities as a landlord under Section 218A of the 
Housing Act 1996 to publish policies and procedures for dealing with anti -
social behaviour (ASB).  It will provide a framework for tackling and preventing 
Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not adopting 
the policy was considered but rejected as the Council would have failed to comply 
with its legal responsibilities. 
 

CAB/
37/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Public) 
 
None. 
 
 
 



 

CAB/
38/2
1-22 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following item(s) of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006.  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

CAB/
39/2
1-22 

The Management Agreement with Rykneld Homes Limited for the 
Management of the Council's Housing Stock - TO FOLLOW 
 
Cabinet considered the proposed Management Agreement with Rykneld Homes 
Limited for the management of the Council’s housing stock. Members heard that 
the previous Management Agreement, which had been signed in 2007, was now 
out of date and needed to be replaced.  
 
Cabinet discussed the Management Agreement. Cabinet heard that it would be 
compatible the changes proposed by the Government in:  “The Charter for Social 
Housing Residents, Social Housing White Paper”. In particular, Members were 
informed that these changes would alter the way in which social housing was 
regulated, in order to make it more tenant focussed process. There would also be 
increased regulation from the Housing Ombudsman, the Regulator of Social 
Housing (RSH).  
 
At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet supported the new Management 
Agreement. There was a consensus that the Agreement would provide an 
appropriate structure for the Council and RHL to work together.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the draft Management Agreement with Rykneld 

Homes Limited and agreed that it now be signed. 
 
(2) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be granted 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Communities and Communications, the Section 151 Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer, to make changes to the Agreement, both before the 
final version is agreed and when it is signed. 

 
(3) That the Director of Growth and Economic Development be appointed the 

Council’s Senior Representative under the Management Agreement and 
granted delegated authority, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Communities and Communications, to make decisions required 
by the Management Agreement by the Senior Representative. 

 
(4) That the Head of Economic Development, Regeneration and Housing 

Delivery be appointed the Council’s Contract Manager under the 
Management Agreement and granted delegated authority to make 
decisions required by the Management Agreement by the Contract 
Manager. 

 
(5) That these delegations be referred to the Council’s Standards Committee, 



 

for inclusion in the Delegation Scheme in the Council’s Constitution. 
 
(6) That an agreed Communications Protocol be added to the Agreement 

within two months of the date of the agreement. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION - To bring up to date the contractual relationship 
with Rykneld Homes Limited for the management of the Council’s housing, 
including changes being proposed by the Housing White Paper.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of extending the 
existing agreement was considered but rejected, as a new, up to date, agreement 
is required. 

(Paragraphs 3 & 5) 
 

CAB/
40/2
1-22 

Pine View New Build 
 
Cabinet was asked to endorse an officer Delegated Decision on the number of 
properties to be constructed at Pine View, Danesmoor. The reasons for the 
Decision were explained to Members. Cabinet discussed the Delegated 
Decision and agreed to support it. 
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed the Delegated Decision DD-039-21-KA, on 
the increased costs now associated with the development of new properties at 
Pine View, Danesmoor. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION - To enable an increase of the number of 
properties in the development and the installation of energy saving technology. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option on not 
developing the dwellings was considered but rejected, for the reasons specified in 
the report. 
 

CAB/
41/2
1-22 

Purchase of New Properties at Alderman Park, Hasland 
 
Cabinet was asked to endorse an officer Delegated Decision on the purchase 
of new properties at Alderman Park, Hasland.  The reasons for the Decision 
were explained to Members. Cabinet discussed the Delegated Decision and 
agreed to support it.  
 
RESOLVED - That Cabinet endorsed the Delegated Decision DD-040-21-KA on 
the purchase of new build properties at Alderman Park, Hasland. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To help meet the high demand for affordable 
housing in an area where there is currently limited provision of this housing.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The option of not 
purchasing the properties was considered but rejected. It would have meant that 
identified local housing needs could not be met through additional affordable 
housing. 

(Paragraph 3) 
 
 



 

CAB/
42/2
1-22 

Sharley Park Development 
 
 
Councillor C Cupit declared an ‘Other Interest’ as this point as County Councillor 
for the Division covering the Sharley Park Leisure Centre and as a District 
Councillor for a ward served by the facility (Shirland). Councillor C Cupit remained 
in the meeting and took part in Cabinet’s decision on the matter. 
 
The report to Cabinet explained the latest position on the development of Sharley 
Park Leisure Centre. Cabinet was asked to agree that this now be progressed, in 
line with the masterplan and budget forecasts set out in the report. 
 
Members discussed the report. They reflected on how the development would 
improve the Council’s Leisure Services, how it would benefit North East 
Derbyshire’s communities, especially in the south of the District and the 
contribution it would make towards improving health and wellbeing of local 
people. Cabinet welcomed the progress which had been made and agreed the 
proposed approach. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) Cabinet agreed that  the scope of the Sharley Park Development project 

be to deliver the scheme outlined in Appendix D to the report, in line with or 
better than the cost and forecast subsidy, outlined in Appendix B to the 
report. 

 
(2) That the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the Section 151 Officer 

authorises the release of the sum specified in the report from the ‘Invest to 
Save’ reserve to fund this next stage. 

 
(3) Cabinet agreed to progress with the redevelopment as outlined in the 

report through to Heads of Terms with tenants, submission of funding 
documentation and progress with the Procurement Strategy, as 
summarised in the report. 

 
(4) That the Head of Service Transformation and Organisation be granted 

delegated authority to enter all associated agreements as specified in the 
report. 

 
(5) That the Head of Service Transformation and Organisation be granted 

delegated authority to inform the Football Foundation of the Council’s 
commitment of the match funding specified in the report, to allow their 
feasibility process to commence. 

 
(6) That Cabinet receives a further report detailing options on the possible 

Value Added Tax (VAT) implications. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To continue with the Leisure Facilities Investment 
Programme and to deliver a flagship community facility in Clay Cross Town 
Centre 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - The other options 



 

considered and the reasons for their rejection were specified in the report 
 

(Paragraph 3)  
 
 

CAB/
43/2
1-22 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) - Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 

(Paragraph 4) 
 

CAB/
44/2
1-22 

Urgent Items (Private) 
 
Members noted that this would be the last the meeting of Cabinet at which the 
Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement, Karen Hanson, would attend as 
an officer of North East Derbyshire District Council. Members thanked Ms Hanson 
for all her hard work on behalf of the Council and the District’s communities. 
Cabinet wished her well in her new role as a Director for Bolsover District Council. 
 


